task will depend on the total construction duration and activities of the Contractor. 

Task 6: Resident Project Representative 
Environmental Partners will provide a resident project representative onsite whose duties, 
responsibilities and limitations of authority are outlined below, for duration of up to seven hundred 
sixty five (765) hours. The actual cost of this task will depend on the total construction duration. 
Construction duration is currently estimated at 17-weeks.  

A. ENVIRONMENTAL PARTNERS shall not be responsible for the means, methods, techniques, 
sequences, or procedures of construction selected by the Contractor(s), or the safety

[...]

also update the Client’s Hydraulic Model and Uni-Directional Flushing Program to reflect the water 
main replacement work performed as part of this project. 

Fee and Payment 
Environmental Partners proposes to perform the indicated scope of services as previously described 
for a fee of Three Hundred Ninety Eight Thousand Dollars ($398,000). Task 1 through 4 and Task 
7 are lump sum (LS) basis, and Tasks 5 and 6 are time and materials (T&M) basis. Environmental 
Partners’ current time charge rates are attached. Billing rates shall be subject to adjustment 
annually every April. All expenses and consultants shall be marked-up 12%.